504482028 07/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4528730

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date			
RANDALL SANFORD	07/26/2017			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1ST DEFENCE INDUSTRIES LTD.
Street Address:	300 - 34334 FORREST TERRACE
City:	ABBOTSFORD, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V2S 1G7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number					
Application Number:	29612360					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)743-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tnahm@millerthomson.com Correspondent Name: MILLER THOMSON LLP Address Line 1: **ACCELERATOR BUILDING**

Address Line 2: 295 HAGEY BOULEVARD, SUITE 300 Address Line 4: WATERLOO, ONTARIO, CANADA N2L 6R5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0220916.0017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAI W. NAHM
SIGNATURE:	/Tai W. Nahm/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=0220916-0017_Assignment#page1.tif source=0220916-0017_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 043149 FRAME: 0200** 504482028

ASSIGNMENT

W	HEREAS,	Ranc	lall SAN	FORD	whose	post	office	address	is	clo	151
DEFENC	E INDUS	TRIES	LTD., 30	10 - 3	4334 Fo	rrest Ti	errace,	Abbots	ford	, BC	V2S
1G7 Can	ada (her	einafter	*Assigno	or"), is	the inve	entor of	an invi	ention en	title	INS	ECT
TRAP LI	D , for wi	nich an	applicati	on for	Letters	Patent	is abo	ut to be	ma	de as	US
Design F	atent Ap	plicatio	n No					(Attome	y D	ocket	No
0220916.	0017);										

AND WHEREAS, **1ST DEFENCE INDUSTRIES LTD.**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, whose full post office address is **300 – 34334 Forrest Terrace**, **Abbotsford**, **BC V2S 1G7 Canada**, (hereinafter "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, in all countries of the world, including the rights to any applications and any Letters Patent or Industrial Designs that may be granted thereon and in any re-issue or extension thereof or in any Improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, by these presents confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the aforesaid invention, in all countries of the world, including the rights to any applications for Letters Patent or Industrial Designs in any country to be filed, and any Letters Patent or Industrial Designs for the invention that may be granted and in any reissue, divisional, continuation, or extension thereof and in any improvements in the invention now existing or hereinafter arising in all countries of the world, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Assigner had the sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

PATENT REEL: 043149 FRAME: 0201 THE Assignor hereby further agrees, undertakes and covenants that he will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

THE Assignor hereby grants the Assignee or its legal representatives the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this ____ day of July, 2017 at Abbotsford, BC, Canada.

Witness

Randall SANFORD

PATENT REEL: 043149 FRAME: 0202

RECORDED: 07/31/2017